yellow on the plan). Diversion of pedestrian rights slightly to the north over existing forecourt (coloured pink on plan).

Dated 21st November 1969.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Taunton.

(875)

SHERBORNE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

herborne Rural District Council Public Path (Poyntington B.R. No. 8) Extinguishment Order, 1968. Sherborne

Notice is hereby given that on the 10th day of November 1969, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed with modifications the above

Its effect is to extinguish the public right of way running from the south-east corner of the field at Poyntington being enclosure No. 5 on the Dorset Ordnance Survey Sheet VI. 1 (1928 Edition) at its junction with bridleroad No. 3 and the Dorset county road B.3145 and following a course alongside the eastern and northern boundaries of that field and the northern boundary of enclosure No. 4 to the Somerset county road C.129 south of Wheatsheaf House, a distance of approximately 1,230 yards and marked A—B—C on the map.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Rural District Council Offices, Greenhill, Sherborne, Dorset, on weekdays (Saturdays excepted) during normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from the 9th day of December 1969 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may within 6 weeks from the date of the publicahe may, within 6 weeks from the date of the publica-tion of this notice, make application to the High

Dated this 28th day of November 1969.

(430)

Ivor Sartin, Clerk of the Council.

TODMORDEN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

Borough of Todmorden (Springside) Public Path Diversion Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 26th day of November 1969 the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Todmorden acting by the Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert the public right of way running from the south-east corner of the property No. 5 Shaw Wood Avenue and running north-west for a distance of approximately 165 feet to the path's junction with Shaw Clough to a line running from the south-east corner of the property No. 5 Shaw Wood Avenue first south-west and then north-west along Shaw Clough for a distance of approximately 190 feet to the said junction of the existing path with Shaw Clough.

A copy of the Order as confirmed and of the

A copy of the Order as confirmed and of the map contained in it has been deposited at the Municipal Offices, Rise Lane, Todmorden, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.25 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 24th day of December 1969, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5

of Schedule 7 to the Act, within six weeks from the 28th day of November 1969, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 27th day of November 1969.

J. D. Moys, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Todmorden.

(402)

WEOBLEY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Orders

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

Weobley Rural District Council (Monnington-on-Wye No. 1) Public Path Diversion Order, 1969

Weobley Rural District Council (Monnington-on-Wye No. 4) Public Path Diversion Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that on 22nd September 1969, the Weobley Rural District Council confirmed the above-named Orders.

The effect of the Orders as confirmed is to:

- Divert the public right of way running from Monnington Walk to The Lodge on the approach to the old Moccas Bridge, to a line running from Walk Lodge to The Lodge on the approach to the old Moccas Bridge, Monnington-on-Wye, Herefordshire.
- 2. Divert the public right of way running from the unclassified road, from Portway to Monnington-on-Wye, to the north-easterly corner of O.S. Field No. 59, to a line running from the northwesterly corner of O.S. Field No. 58, to the north-easterly corner of O.S. Field No. 59, Monnington-on-Wye, Herefordshire.

Copies of the Orders as confirmed and the maps contained in them have been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Weobley, Herefordshire, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Mondays to Fridays, and between 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

The Orders become operative as from 28th November 1969, but if a person aggrieved by the Orders desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that they are not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Orders he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within six weeks from 28th November 1969, make an application for the purpose to the High Court. The Orders become operative as from 28th Novemto the High Court.

Dated 28th November 1969.

R. H. Peacock, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, (401)Weobley, Hereford.

ST. NEOTS RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Footpath No. 1 in the Parish of Offord Cluny Public Path Diversion Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that the above Order made on the 30th October 1969 is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or be confirmed by the St. Neots Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

Its effect will be to divert the public right of way running from the south-west corner of Ordance Survey plot No. 72 in a south-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 100 feet terminating in the north-west corner of the Churchyard to a line on the western and southern boundaries of plot 84 for distances of approximately 80 feet and 60 feet respectively.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, 32A New Street, St. Neots, Monday to Friday inclusive between 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m.

Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1. and to the St. Neots Rural Council, 32A Street, District New